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*Exception of 9 WA Department of Natural Resources (DNR) parcels located just south of Strawberry Point in the RR5A zoning area.  DNR is 
actively pursuing the sale of these properties for residential use, and therefore are included in the Developable Capacity calculations (starting in 
2018 analysis).**Vacant/Existing threshold increased from $10,000 to $50,000 in 2023 to reflect increased valuations since 2005 as well as to 
match the threshold used in the Lake Whatcom Acquisition model. 

INTRODUCTION 
Annually, beginning in 2005, the City of Bellingham Planning and Community Development Department 
has performed a Lake Whatcom Watershed Build-out Analysis (Build-out Analysis) of existing residential 
housing units and potential developable lands in the watershed. The purpose of the annual analysis is to 
provide a summary of development in the Lake Whatcom Watershed.  The analysis is a “gross” analysis, 
to make the process simple and repeatable on a yearly basis.   
 

METHODS AND ANALYSIS 
This simple analysis utilizes the GIS parcel square footage and the underlying zoning density to 
determine the gross potential residential capacity per parcel.  The Build-out Analysis does NOT take into 
consideration specific lot restrictions such as 25-year restrictions, other temporary or permanent 
restrictions, current building permits, or critical area reductions.  Lands in public ownership (including all 
land owned by the Sudden Valley Community Association), land devoted to utilities/streets, and lands 
where residential construction is not permitted are excluded from the available land supply*.  The 
analysis uses Whatcom County Assessor's land use codes and improvement valuations to identify 
existing residential units.  Parcels with improvement values less than $50,000** are considered vacant 
and re-developable in this analysis. 
 
Existing Dwelling Units: Parcels with a Whatcom County Assessor's residential land use code and an 
improvement value greater than $50,000** (including uses coded with forestry or ranch descriptions 
and an improvement value greater than $50,000**). 
Vacant Land: Parcels in an area with a residential zoning use (or where residential units are permitted) 
as well as an Assessor improvement value less than or equal to $50,000**. 
Developable Capacity (Potential Units):  determined using current total parcel acreage of a vacant 
parcel (derived from GIS and excluding areas over water) and the underlying current zoning density.   
 
Parcel data since the beginning of this analysis in 2005 has varied greatly in accuracy.  In 2005, Whatcom 
County parcel GIS spatial data was not updated at the same time as the Assessor’s database and 
resulted in “unmatched” GIS parcel records, or records that did not contain current information.  Recent 
efforts by the City and County have resulted in better and more accurate parcel data, though this issue 
does still occasionally occur in current parcel data.   
 
Since the first year of this analysis, there have been year-to-year discrepancies in capacity estimates.   
Several factors cause these annual changes.  First is the above-mentioned “back-log” in parcel data 
updates.  Assessor paper maps, Assessor GIS datasets and the Assessor database are not always updated 
at the same time.  This results in data that is “out-of-sync” with each other.  Secondly, the GIS parcel 
data is spatially updated and made more accurate each year.  This results in minor changes to the parcel 
acreage in which capacity is calculated, and in turn can adjust the capacity potential.  Thirdly is the issue 
of predicting/modeling capacity based on current zoning and acreage versus what ends up happening.  
For example, down zoning and up zoning can affect capacity calculations, as we saw in February of 2008 
when the Geneva UGA boundary was adjusted, and portions of that area were “down zoned” (Ord. 
2008-003).  Annexation of UGA lands will also cause a shift in the number of units (existing and vacant) 
between the UGA and the City, as was the case in 2011 with the Geneva/Idaho Annexation.   Lot 
consolidations, clustering, ownership changes from/to public, watershed boundary adjustments and 
assessor valuations are other influences on development status and capacity calculations. 
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2023 Lake Whatcom Watershed Buildout Analysis

Watershed 

Breakout Areas

Existing 

Dwelling Units 

As of Jan 2023

Developable 

Capacity 

(Potential Units 

on Vacant 

Lands)

Gross Potential Buildout 

(Existing Units + Potential 

Units)

Developable 

(Vacant) 

Acres

Total Assessed 

Value of 

Developable 

(Vacant) Lands

City 1,616 98 1,714 22 $12,811,523

UGA 1,576 86 1,662 46 $10,863,539

Sudden Valley 2,712 451 3,163 90 $13,827,697

Rural Watershed 1,310 735 2,045 3,179 $76,464,151

Totals 7,214 1,370 8,584 3,336 $113,966,910
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EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY PARCELS BY SIZE 
By examining the size of parcels with existing single-family units, we can understand the density of 
existing residential areas.  Between the four regions (City, UGA, Sudden Valley & Rural areas), the size of 
residentially developed parcels varies greatly.  For example, Sudden Valley single-family lots are 
generally quite small (<7,200 sf per unit) whereas the average single-family lot in the Rural areas is 
closer to one acre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY Parcel Size # of Parcels # of Existing Units Percentage

<7,200 sf 245 246 22%

7,200 sf - 10,000 sf 309 314 28%

10,000 sf - 15,000 sf 359 362 33%

15,000 sf - 20,000 sf 93 94 9%

20,000 sf - 1 acre 73 74 7%

1 acre - 5 acres 12 12 1%

TOTAL: 1,091 1,102 100%

UGA Parcel Size # of Parcels # of Existing Units Percentage

<7,200 sf 28 28 2%

7,200 sf - 10,000 sf 339 339 22%

10,000 sf - 15,000 sf 712 712 47%

15,000 sf - 20,000 sf 196 196 13%

20,000 sf - 1 acre 208 208 14%

1 acre - 5 acres 43 43 3%

5 acres - 10 acres 2 2 0%

TOTAL: 1,528 1,528 100%

SUDDEN VALLEY Parcel Size # of Parcels # of Existing Units Percentage

<7,200 sf 1,352 1,355 55%

7,200 sf - 10,000 sf 496 496 20%

10,000 sf - 15,000 sf 423 424 17%

15,000 sf - 20,000 sf 124 124 5%

20,000 sf - 1 acre 71 71 3%

1 acre - 5 acres 5 5 0%

10 acres - 20 acres 2 2 0%

20 acres - 50 acres 1 1 0%

TOTAL: 2,474 2,478 100%

RURAL Parcel Size # of Parcels # of Existing Units Percentage

<7,200 sf 116 116 9%

7,200 sf - 10,000 sf 60 60 5%

10,000 sf - 15,000 sf 111 111 9%

15,000 sf - 20,000 sf 150 151 12%

20,000 sf - 1 acre 242 246 20%

1 acre - 5 acres 365 371 30%

5 acres - 10 acres 150 152 12%

10 acres - 20 acres 36 38 3%

20 acres - 50 acres 12 12 1%

TOTAL: 1,242 1,257 100%
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DEVELOPABLE PARCELS BY ZONING DENSITY 
To understand whether future development might be more or less dense we have examined the 
underlying allowable zoning density and the number of vacant parcels and potential units within each 
zoning category by region. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY Zoning (Allowed Density) # of Vacant Parcels Potential Units Percentage

RS ( 6000 sf/unit density) 9 9 9%

RS ( 7200 sf/unit density) 28 39 40%

RS ( 10000 sf/unit density) 5 5 5%

RS ( 12000 sf/unit density) 14 17 17%

RS ( 15000 sf/unit density) 1 1 1%

RS ( 20000 sf/unit density) 27 27 28%

TOTAL: 84 98 100%

UGA Zoning (Allowed Density) # of Vacant Parcels Potential Units Percentage

UR (217800 sf density) 86 86 100%

TOTAL: 86 86 100%

SUDDEN VALLEY Zoning (Allowed Density) # of Vacant Parcels Potential Units Percentage

RR3 (14520 sf density) 420 449 100%

RR2 (21780 sf density) 1 1 0%

R5A (217800 sf density) 1 1 0%

TOTAL: 422 451 100%

RURAL Zoning (Allowed Density) # of Vacant Parcels Potential Units Percentage

RR2 (21780 sf density) 10 10 1%

R2A (87120 sf density) 8 8 1%

R5A (217800 sf density) 521 610 83%

RR5A (217800 sf density) 18 19 3%

RF (871200 sf density) 70 88 12%

TOTAL: 627 735 100%
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A LOOK BACK 

Even though there are several reasons for year-to-year discrepancies in capacity, this body of work 
provides a general idea of development trends over time and available capacity:  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UGA 

Sudden Valley 

City 

Rural 

Watershed 

1,616 existing 

units (2023)

~1714 

max 

current 

capacity

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
3

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

U
n

it
s

City Max Capacity

City Existing Units

~1,662 

max 

current 

capacity

1,576 existing 
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Sudden Valley Max Capacity

Sudden Valley Existing Units

1,310 existing 

units (2023)
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Rural Existing Units

Additional Capacity = 451 units

Additional Capacity = 98 units

Additional Capacity = 86 units

Additional Capacity = 735 units

~3,163 
max 
current 
capacity

2,712 existing 
units (2023)



 

 



 

 

OWNERSHIP MAP 
There are several  timber companies and private owners that own large portions of property in and 
around the Lake Whatcom Watershed.  Most of these large private holdings are within areas zoned 
Commercial Forestry and Rural Forestry.  Due to development restrictions on CF lands, these lands are 
not included as lands with potential capacity for residential development.  However, logging and other 
activites allowed on these lands do have potential to affect the water quality of the Lake Whatcom 
Watershed.  Below is a map highlighting these major private and public ownership holdings within the 
Lake Whatcom Watershed. 
 

 


